

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

◆

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

◆

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF OF FORMER GOVERNOR OF PUERTO
RICO, ANÍBAL ACEVEDO-VILÁ, AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RULING
ON THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE**

◆

JOEL A. MONTALVO
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
894 Muñoz Rivera Ave., Suite 202
San Juan, PR 00927
(787) 200-0676
jmontalvo@law.gwu.edu

ANÍBAL ACEVEDO-VILÁ
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ACEVEDO-VILÁ, PSC
894 Muñoz Rivera Ave., Suite 202
San Juan, PR 00927
(787) 200-0676
acevedovila1@gmail.com

August 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE PROPERTY CLAUSE DOES NOT TRUMP THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ...	3
B. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY FOR ELECTED TERRITO- RIAL GOVERNANCE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aurelius Investment, LLC, et al. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al.</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	11, 13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>People of Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	5
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	11
<i>Springer v. Government of the Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 4	8, 9
U.S. Const. Article II, Section 2	3, 4
U. S. Const. Article IV, Section 3	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Federal Relations Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)	6
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq</i>	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gelpí, Gustavo, <i>The Constitutional Evolution of Puerto Rico and other U.S. Territories</i> , Inter American University of Puerto Rico, 2017.....	6
Lawson, Gary and Sloane, Robert, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico’s Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 Boston College L. Rev. 1123 (2009).....	14
